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Related Change Request (CR) #: 3295 Medlearn Matters Number: MM3295 
Related CR Release Date: May 28, 2004 
Related CR Transmittal #: 191 
Effective Date: June 28, 2004 
Implementation Date: June 28, 2004 

Skilled Nursing Facility Consolidated Billing L Codes – Durable Medical Equipment 
Regional Carrier and Fiscal Intermediaries 

Provider Types Affected 
Skilled Nursing Facilities (SNFs) and suppliers 

Provider Action Needed 
 SSTTOOPP  ––  IImmppaacctt  ttoo  YYoouu  

As of April 1, 2004, suppliers cannot get paid for codes L5673 and L5679 for 
services provided to a beneficiary in a Part A SNF stay.  These codes have replaced 
codes K0557 and K0558.  Codes L5673 and L5679 were inadvertently left off the 
April 2004 quarterly update edits for SNF consolidated billing. 

 CCAAUUTTIIOONN  ––  WWhhaatt  YYoouu  NNeeeedd  ttoo  KKnnooww  
Once corrected, these codes will allow separate payment by Medicare Durable 
Medical Equipment Regional Carriers (DMERCs) and Fiscal Intermediaries (FI) 
outside the perspective payment rate for Medicare beneficiaries in Part A SNF stays.   
These codes will be added to the October quarterly update.  When claims for L5679 
and L5673 are rejected, the following incorrect messages will appear on your 
statement:  Remittance Advice American National Standards Institute (ANSI) Reason 
code 109, “Claims not covered by this payer/contractor.  Claims must be sent to the 
correct payer/contractor;” and remark code MA101, “A SNF is responsible for 
payment of outside providers who furnish these services/supplies under arrangement 
to its residents.”  Since these codes were mistakenly not added to the edits for 
services that are separately payable outside of consolidated billing and the PPS rate, 
the provider or supplier should not contact the SNF for payment on these claims.  

 GGOO  ––  WWhhaatt  YYoouu  NNeeeedd  ttoo  DDoo  
If your claim for L5679 or L5673 services is not paid from April 1 through September 
30, 2004, notify your DMERC or intermediary and request they re-open the claim and 
use the appropriate override code to process your claim for payment.  
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Background 
Due to an inadvertent programming error, Medicare systems will not process payments for HCPCS codes 
L5673 and L5679 as of April 1, 2004.  These codes are described as follows: 
• L5673 - Addition to lower extremity, below knee/above knee, custom fabricated from existing mold or 

prefabricated, socket insert, silicone gel, elastomeric or equal, for use with locking mechanism, 
effective January 1, 2004. 

• L5679 - Addition to lower extremity, below knee/above knee, custom fabricated from existing mold or 
prefabricated, socket insert, silicone gel, elastomeric or equal, not for use with locking mechanism, 
effective January 1, 2004. 

• L5673 and L5679 replaced K0557 and K0558, which were terminated as of December 31, 2003.  
K0557 and K0558 are defined as follows: 
o K0557 - same definition as L5673, terminated December 31, 2003. 
o K0558  - Addition to lower extremity, below knee/above knee, custom fabricated socket insert for 

congenital or atypical traumatic amputee, silicone gel, elastomeric or equal, for use with or without 
locking mechanism, initial only (for other than initial, use code K0556 or K0557), terminated 
December 31, 2003. 

Where appropriate, Medicare has instructed your DMERC or intermediary to pay interest for delayed 
payments. 

Additional Information 
If you have any questions regarding this issue, please contact your DMERC or intermediary at their toll free 
number. If you do not have that number, you may find it at: 
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/medlearn/tollnums.asp  
To view the instruction issued to your carrier/intermediary regarding this issue, please visit: 
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/manuals/transmittals/comm_date_dsc.asp 
Scroll down the CR NUM column on the right and click on CR3295  
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